GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT DATE
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE NO. 78 09/23/02

SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT 10 LBASE NO.

GS-10B-05541

ADDRESS OF PREMISES  ROBERT DUNCAN PLAZA
333 SW First Ave.
Portland, OR 97204

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between MARZER VENTURE

whose address is 111 SW Columbia, Suite 1380
Portland, OR 97204

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hercto desire to amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the consideration hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is
amended, effective upon execution, as follows:

At the request of the Government, this Supplemental Lease Agreement (SLA) No. 78 provides for changes in the Alteration

Work (as that term is defined in Paragraph 18 of the Lease, pursuant to SLA No. 59 & SLA No. 69, paragraph 5) and for a
commensurate change in rent.

This SLA No. 78 is continued on the attached pages labeled as Exhibits SLA 78A & SLA 78B, attached to and made a part
gthis SLA No. 78.

Except as modified by this SLA 78, all other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.
LESSQR.

111 SW Columbia, Suite 1380
Portland, OR 97201

(Address)

CONTRACTING OFFICER
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
(Official Title)

GSA Form 276 (Jul. 67)

78.doc




SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE ATTACHMENT NO. 78 TO GSA LEASE GS-10B-05541

CONTINUATION PAGE 2 IS ATTACHED AND MADE A PART THEREOF:

Paragraph 18 of the Lease (added pursuant to SLA No. 59 and modified by SLA 69) is
revised as follows:

1. The Alteration Work, as defined by Paragraph 18, is modified
based on the deletions, additions, and changes set forth on
attached Exhibit A-SLA 69.

2. The Cost of the Alteration Work, as defined by Paragraph 18, is
changed from $6,559,086 to $6,329,047.

3. The reduced Cost of the Alteration Work referred to in
paragraph 2 above compared to SLA 69 ($230,039) shall be
reflected in a rent adjustment.

3.1  The rent figure of $48,989.50 is changed to $45,952.74.

3.2  In addition to the rent, the government agrees to pay the
monthly cost of increased services, maintenance, and
power usage in excess of that which was originally
contemplated by the Lease, which is agreed to be
$4,339.33 (utilities) plus $1,923.56 (maintenance) as
described in attached Exhibit SLA 78A.

3.3  Tenant has paid excess amortization for the first 12
months of the schedule contemplated in SLA 69. The
attached schedule SLA 78B recaps the excess
amortization paid, and restates the remaining amount to
be amortized ($3,263,993.55) (after applying $2,580.29
extra towards the original principal for 12 monthly
payments.) at 10% for 9 years. The repayment of this
excess amortization is reflected in the revised rent in
Paragraph 3.1 above.

Paragraph 4 of Supplemental Lease Agreement NO. 59 to GSA Lease
10B-05541 is revised as follows:

“11.A, OPERATING COST

2\\COLUMBIA_ONE\VOL1\users\DZIER\RDP\colocation correspondence\SLA 78262365 v



For purposes of the operating cost escalation in Paragraph 23 of
SFO MOR 80334 (page 8 of 33 pages) and the agreed upon P-2
rent increase, Lessor and the Government agree that the Base
Rate for operating cost adjustment is changed from
$1,727,752.50 to $1,802,907.18. The Base is derived from SLA
59 Paragraph 4 and SLA 78 paragraph 3.2 above
($4,339.33+1,923.56)x12=  $75,154.68+$1,727,752.50 =
$1,802,907.18). Lessor and the Government agree that the
anniversary date for escalation shall continue annually on
September 18.”

3\\COLUMBIA_ONE\VOL1\users\DZIER\R_DP\colocation correspondence\SLA 78262363 v







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LOR05541-SLA-78_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



